



\$~34 to 38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

34

+ **W.P.(C) 3367/2016**

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

..... Petitioner

Through:

versus

OM PRAKASH & ORS.

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. A.K. Trivedi and Mr. Naveen
Kumar, Advocates.

35

+ **W.P.(C) 5486/2017**

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR.

..... Petitioners

Through:

versus

GOPAL PRASAD AND ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Deepak Verma, Advocate for R-1
to R-4 and R-6.

36

+ **W.P.(C) 8208/2018**

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

..... Petitioners

Through:

versus

BHANU PRASAD AND ORS.

..... Respondents

Through:

37

+ **W.P.(C) 9503/2019, CM APPL. 27312/2022& 56446/2022**

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

..... Petitioners

Through:

versus

B.N DWIVEDI AND ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. A.K. Trivedi and Mr. Naveen
Kumar, Advocates.

38

+ **W.P.(C) 14690/2021, CM APPL. 46241/2021 (stay)**

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

..... Petitioners

Through: Dr. L.C. Singhi, Adv. for UOI.

versus



DUDHNATH SHAW & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA

ORDER

20.03.2023

%

CM APPL. 41941/2022 in W.P.(C) 14690/2021

1. This is an application with the following prayers:

*“(a) allow this application to consider the modifications / amendments in the list of petitioners of the instant Writ in line with instructions issued vide MoD OM dated 24.09.2021, and
(b) Implead ‘CHAIRMAN AND MANAGING DIRECTOR, Advanced Weapons and Equipment India Limited, A Govt. of India Enterprise, Ministry of Defence, Ordnance Factory Kalpi Road, Kanpur- 208009 (U.P.)’ in the list of Petitioner(s), the party being the assignee and/or successor following the formation of the DPSU w.e.f. 01.10.2021; and
(c) Implead ‘THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF ORDNANCE, Directorate of Ordnance (Co-ordination and Services), Kolkata-700 001’ to the list of Petitioners, as the erstwhile Ordnance Factory Board Headquarters, the Apex body of the erstwhile Ordnance Factories has been transferred to the newly formed Directorate of Ordnance (Co-ordination and Services), from the appointed date, i.e. 01.10.2021, and
(d) Substitute the name of ‘THE GENERAL MANAGER, Rifle Factory Ishapore, Indian Ordnance factories, Ichhapur, Nawabganj, Dist. 24 Paragana, West Bengal PIN-743144’ with ‘THE GENERAL MANAGER, Rifle Factory Ishapore, a Unit of Advanced Weapons and Equipment India Limited, a Government of India Enterprise, Ministry of Defence, Ichhapur, Nawabganj, Dist. 24 Paragana, West Bengal PIN-743144’; and
(e) the petitioners to file Revised Memo of Parties/or to take the Draft Revised Memo, filed herein as Annexure P/3 be taken on record.”*



2. Counsel appearing for the respondents do not contest this application.
3. Accordingly, prayer as made in the application is allowed. Amended memo of parties at page No. 28 of this application is taken on record.
4. Application stands disposed of.

W.P. (C) Nos. 3367/2016, 5486/2017, 8208/2018, 9503/2019 & 14690/2021

5. We have been informed that neither Mr. V.S.R. Krishna nor Mr. Amit Anand, counsels for petitioner in W.P.(C) 3367/2016 and W.P.(C) 5486/2017 are available today.
6. Counsel appearing for the petitioners in other petitions must inform Mr. V.S.R. Krishna and Mr. Amit Anand, asking for their presence before the Court on the next date of hearing.
7. List on July 31, 2023.

V. KAMESWAR RAO, J.

ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA, J.

MARCH 20, 2023/R